lack of observability of funding spreads in the principal market.

(5) The data structure of the significant unobservable inputs used in valuing Interest rate contracts and certain Equity contracts may be in a multi-dimensional

form, such as a curve or surface, with risk distributed across the structure.  Therefore, a simple average and median, together with the range of data inputs,

may be more appropriate measurements than a single point weighted average.

(6) Includes derivative contracts with multiple risks (i.e. hybrid products)

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2014

102

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE (CONTINUED)

d. Valuation of Level 3 financial assets and liabilities recognised at fair value on a recurring basis

(continued)

i. Quantitative information about and qualitative sensitivity of significant unobservable inputs

(continued)

31 December 2013

Fair value

$millions Valuation technique

Significant unobservable input(s) /

sensitivity of the fair value to changes in the

unobservable inputs Range (2) Averages (3)

ASSETS

Financial assets classified as held for trading:

- Corporate equities (restated) (6)  68  Net Asset Value Discount to net asset value / (C) 0% to 34% 0%

  Net Asset Value Discount to net asset value / (C) 40% to 50% 50%

  Comparable pricing Comparable equity price / (C) 0% to 100% 50%

  Market Approach EBITDA Multiple / (C) 5 times to 9.3 times 7.7 times

- Corporate and other debt:

   - Commercial mortgage

   backed securities

 28  Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (A) 1  to 20 points 10 points

   - Asset backed securities  39  Correlation model Credit Correlation / (B) 29% to 55% 47%

   Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (A) 56 points 56 points

   - Corporate bonds  201  Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (A) 5 to 133 points 106 points

   Option Model At the money volatility / (A) 11% to 56% 25%

   Option Model Volatility skew / (A) -3% to 0% -1%

   Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (A) 55  to 56 points 56 points

   - Collateralised debt

   obligations

 119  Comparable pricing Comparable loan price  / (A) 76 to 95 points 89 points

   Correlation Model Credit Correlation / (B) 39% to 45% 40%

   - Loans and lending

   commitments

 110  Comparable pricing Comparable loan price  / (A) 0 to 100 points 95 points

   - Other debt  193  Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (A) 99 to 101 points 101 points

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss:

   - Customer loans  1,596  Margin Loan Model Credit spread / (C)(D) 10 to 265 bps 170bps

  Margin Loan Model Volatility skew / (C)(D) 3% to 4% 4%

   Margin Loan Model Comparable price / (A)(D) 80% to 120% 100%

   Option Model Volatility skew / (C) 0% 0%

Sensitivity of the fair value to changes in the unobservable inputs:

[…]

(A) Significant increase/ (decrease) in the unobservable input in isolation would result in a significantly higher/ (lower) fair value measurement.

(B) Significant changes in credit correlation may result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement.  Increasing/ (decreasing) correlation

drives a redistribution of risk within the capital structure such that junior tranches become less/ (more) risky and senior tranches become more/ (less)

risky.

(C) Significant increase/ (decrease) in the unobservable input in isolation would result in a significantly lower/ (higher) fair value measurement.

(D) There are no predictable relationships between the significant unobservable inputs.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2014

103

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE (CONTINUED)

d. Valuation of Level 3 financial assets and liabilities recognised at fair value on a recurring basis

(continued)

i. Quantitative information about and qualitative sensitivity of significant unobservable inputs

(continued)

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities classified as held for trading:

- Corporate and other debt:

   - Other debt  (39) Option Model At the money volatility / (A) 31% 31%

- Net derivatives contracts:(1) (5)

   - Credit  6  Correlation Model Credit correlation / (B) 30% to 65% 51%

   Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (C)(D) 12 to 99 points 58 points

   Comparable pricing Credit Spread / (C)(D) 2 to 5 points 4 points

   - Equity  (754) Option Model At the money volatility / (C)(D) 16% to 57% 29%

   Volatility skew / (C)(D) -3% to 0% -1%

   Equity correlation / (C)(D) 40% to 99% 67%

   Equity Foreign exchange correlation / (C)(D) -30% to 9% -20%

   - Interest rate  74  Option Model Comparable bond price   / (A)(D) 5 to 100 points 58, 65 points

   Inflation volatility / (A)(D) 77% to 86% 81%, 80%

   Interest rate / (A)(D) 0% to 1% 1%, 0%

   NAV / (A)(D) $0 to $121  $63

   Interest rate - foreign exchange correlation /

(A)(D)

3% to 63% 43%, 48%

   Interest rate curve correlation / (A)(D) 46% to 92% 74%, 80%

   Interest rate quanto correlation / (A)(D) -11% to 34% 8%, 5%

   Interest rate volatility skew / (A)(D) 24% to 50% 33%, 28%

   - Foreign exchange  151  Option Model Interest rate / (A)(D) 0% to 1% 1%, 0%

   Interest rate - foreign exchange correlation /

(A)(D)

3% to 63% 43%, 48%

   Interest rate curve correlation / (A)(D) 46% to 92% 74%, 80%

   Interest rate quanto correlation / (A)(D) -11% to 34% 8%, 5%

   Interest rate volatility skew / (A)(D) 24% to 50% 33%, 28%

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

   - Prepaid OTC contracts  (69) Option Model At the money volatility / (C) 14% to 40% 22%

   CDS model Funding spread / (C) 96 bps to 147 bps  129 bps

   - Other  (188) Comparable pricing Comparable bond price / (A) 99 to 101 points 101 points

(1) Net derivative contracts represent financial assets classified as held for trading – derivative contracts net of financial liabilities classified as held for trading

– derivative contracts. In addition, there are other derivative contracts with a fair value of $7 million not included within one of the major derivative

categories.

(2) The ranges of significant unobservable inputs are represented in points, percentages or basis points.  Points are a percentage of par; for example, 100 points